66-51.7

Form **PTO-1594** (Rev. 07/05)

OMB Collection 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008)

01-28-2008

EPARTMENT OF COMMERCE of Patent and Trademark Office

RECORI 103477875

1 MOV -7 AH 19: 36

I RADEIVIANNE C. T. AR 9 30					
To the Director of the U. S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents of the inevaddress(es) below.					
1. Name of conveying party(ies): LAUX HOLDINGS LLC 20975 S SWENSON DRIVE WAUKESHA WI 53186	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached? Yes No Name: LINCOLN STATE BANK				
☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership ☐ Corporation- State: ☑ Other LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY Citizenship (see guidelines) Additional names of conveying parties attached? ☐ Yes ☑ No	Internal Address: Street Address: 14000 W NATIONAL AVENUE City: NEW BERLIN State: WISCONSIN Country: USA Zip: 53151				
3. Nature of conveyance)/Execution Date(s) : Execution Date(s) OCTOBER 25, 2006 Assignment Merger	General Partnership Citizenship Limited Partnership Citizenship Corporation Citizenship				
Security Agreement Change of Name Other	Other Citizenship If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment)				
A. Application number(s) or registration number(s) and A. Trademark Application No.(s) C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing Techlink Serial number 74036070 - Registration Date 08-06-1991	B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 1652939 Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes No				
5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: LINCOLN STATE BANK	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:				
Internal Address:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$40.00				
Street Address: 5445 S WESTRIDGE DRIVE	Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed				
City: <u>NEW BERLIN</u>	8. Payment Information:				
State: <u>WISCONSIN</u> Zip: <u>53151</u> Phone Number: <u>262-827-5623</u>	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date				
Fax Number: 262-796-1461 Email Address: PATEL IOTT@CFG-MAILCOM	b. Deposit Account Number Authorized User Name				
9. Signature: OCTOBER 30, 2006					
Signature Date					
Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 5					

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

NOTICE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

THIS NOTICE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS is made the 30th day of October, 2006 from LAUX HOLDINGS LLC, a Wisconsin corporation (the "Company"), to and for the benefit of LINCOLN STATE BANK (the "secured Party").

The Company and the Secured Party acknowledge the following:

- A. The Secured Party and the Company have executed a Commercial Security Agreement dated as of October 30, 2006 (the "Security Agreement").
- B The Company owns the trademarks (the "Trademarks") listed on Exhibit A attached hereto, which Trademarks have been granted by the United States Patent and Trademark Office.
- C. The Company has granted to the Secured Party a security interest in the Trademarks and the goodwill of the Company's business connected with and symbolized by the Trademarks on the terms and conditions set forth in the Security Agreement.
- D. Pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Company has granted to the Secured Party a security interest in and to all of the Trademarks and applications therefor, now owned or from time to time after the date hereof owned or acquired by the Company, and in and to all proceeds and benefits thereof.

Dated as of the 30th day of October, 2006.

Address:

20975 Swenson Drive Waukesha, WI 53186 LAUX HOLPINGS LLÇ

Lawrence N. Laux, Member

Address:

14000 W National Ave New Berlin WI 53151 LINCOLN STATE BANK

James F. Bomberg, CL

EXHIBIT A

U.S. Trademarks

Trademai	k Name	Serial No.	Registration No.	Registration Date
Tech	link	74036070	1652939	08/06/1991

MW\1280448KAL:KAB

TRADEMARK REEL: 003709 FRAME: 0769

1. Special Covenants With Respect to Intellectual Property.

- (a) The Company shall not enter into any agreement, including any license agreement, which is inconsistent with the Company's obligations under this Agreement without the Secured Party's prior written consent.
- (b) The Company shall not, unless the Company shall reasonably and in good faith determine (and notice of such determination shall have been delivered to the Secured Party) that any of the Patents is of negligible economic value to the Company, do any act, or omit to do any act, whereby any of the Patents may lapse or become abandoned or dedicated to the public or unenforceable.
- (c) The Company shall not, and the Company shall not permit any of its licensees to, unless the Company shall reasonably and in good faith determine (and provide notice of such determination to the Secured Party) that any of the Trademarks is of negligible economic value to the Company:
- (i) Fail to continue to use any of the Trademarks in order to maintain all of the Trademarks in full force free of any claim of abandonment for non-use;
- (ii) Fail to maintain the quality of products and services offered under the Trademarks;
- (iii) Fail to employ all of the Trademarks registered with any federal or state or foreign authority with an appropriate notice of such registration;
- (iv) Adopt or use any other Trademark which is confusingly similar or a colorable imitation of any of the Trademarks;
- (v) Use any of the Trademarks registered with any federal or state or foreign authority except for the uses for which such registration or application for registration has been made; or
- (vi) Do or permit any act or knowingly omit to do any act whereby any of the Trademarks may lapse or become invalid or unenforceable.
- (d) The Company shall not, unless the Company shall reasonably and in good faith determine (and provide notice of such determination to the Secured Party) that any of the Copyrights or any of the trade secrets is of negligible economic value to the Company, do or permit any act or knowingly

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003709 FRAME: 0770

omit to do any act whereby any of the Copyrights or any of the trade secrets may lapse or become invalid or unenforceable or placed in the public domain except upon the expiration of an unrenewable term of a registration thereof.

- (e) The Company shall notify the Secured Party immediately upon obtaining knowledge that any application or registration relating to any material item of the Intellectual Property may become abandoned or dedicated to the public or placed in the public domain or invalid or unenforceable, or of any adverse determination or development (including the institution of, or any such determination or development in, any proceeding in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, the United States Copyright Office or any foreign counterpart thereof or any court), regarding the Company's ownership of any of the Intellectual Property, its right to register the same or to keep and maintain and enforce the same.
- of any Intellectual Property with the United States Patent and Trademark Office, the United States Copyright Office or any similar office or agency in any other country the Company shall promptly inform the Secured Party. Upon the request of the Secured Party, the Company shall execute and deliver any and all agreements, instruments and documents as the Secured Party may reasonably request to evidence the Secured Party's security interest in such Intellectual Property and the goodwill of the Company relating thereto or represented thereby.
- (g) The Company shall take all necessary steps to maintain and pursue any application (and to obtain the relevant registration) filed with respect to, and maintain the registration of, the Intellectual Property (except to the extent that dedication, abandonment or invalidation is permitted under sections 10(b), (c) or (d)).
- 2. <u>License of Intellectual Property</u>. The Company hereby grants to the Secured Party, effective upon the occurrence and during the continuation of an Event of Default, the nonexclusive right and license to use all Intellectual Property owned or used by the Company that relate to the Collateral, together with any goodwill associated therewith, all to the extent necessary to enable the Secured Party, to use, possess and realize on the Collateral and to enable any successor or assign to enjoy the benefits of the Collateral. This right and license shall inure to the benefit of all successors, assigns and transferees of the Secured Party and its successors, assigns and transferees, whether by voluntary conveyance, operation of law, assignment, transfer, foreclosure, deed in lieu of foreclosure or otherwise. Such right and license is granted free of charge, without requirement that any monetary payment whatsoever be made to the Company.

RECORDED: 01/25/2008

TRADEMARK REEL: 003709 FRAME: 0771